
 

 

 

 
 
 

 
GREATER BRIGHTON ECONOMIC 

BOARD 
 

 
 
 
 

26 JANUARY 2016 
10.00AM 

 
 

QUEEN ELIZABETH II ROOM, SHOREHAM CENTRE 
 
 

AGENDA



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are 
instructed to do so, you must leave the building by the 
nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the 
nearest exit by staff.  It is vital that you follow their 
instructions: 
 

 You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not 
use the lifts; 

 Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

 Once you are outside, please do not wait 
immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions; and 

 Do not re-enter the building until told that it is safe 
to do so. 

The Greater Brighton Economic Board actively welcomes members of the public and the 
press to attend its meetings and details of the meetings and forthcoming agendas can be 
found on the various partner bodies’ websites. 
 
Agendas and minutes are published on Brighton & Hove City Council’s website 
www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.  Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the 
meeting date. 
 
Electronic agendas can also be accessed through our meetings app available through 
www.moderngov.co.uk 
 
Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, on audio tape or on 
disc, or translated into any other language as requested. 
 
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the designated Democratic Services 
Officer listed on the agenda. 
 
For further details and general enquiries about this meeting contact John Peel, (01273 
291058, email john.peel@brighton-hove.gov.uk) or email democratic.services@brighton-
hove.gov.uk. 
 

 
Date of Publication - Monday, 18 January 2016 

 

http://www.brighton-hove.gov.uk/
http://www.moderngov.co.uk/our-solutions/tablet-app-paperless-meetings
mailto:democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk


 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
  

  
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Title: Greater Brighton 
Economic Board 

Date: 26 January 2016 

Time: 10.00am 

Venue Queen Elizabeth II Room, 
Shoreham Centre 

 Members: Councillors: Parkin (Chair), 
Humphreys, Morgan, Smith, 
G Theobald and Wall 

 Business Partners:  

Trevor Beattie, Prof. Michael 
Davies, Peter Davies, Prof. 
Debra Humphris, Nick Juba, 
Dean Orgill, John A. Peel 
and Andrew Swayne 

This Agenda and all accompanying reports are printed on recycled paper 

Contact: John Peel 
Democratic Services Officer 
01273 291058 
john.peel@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 



 

 

  
 



 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 

Greater Brighton Economic Board                   

Public Seating Press 

Councillor 
Neil Parkin 

(Chair) 

 

 

 

Councillor 
Andy Smith 

LDC 

Councillor 
Warren 
Morgan 

BHCC 

Councillor 
Daniel 

Humphreys 
WBC 

Councillor 
Garry Wall 

MSDC 

Andrew Swayne 
Chairman A&W 

Business Partnership 

Dean Orgill 
B&H Business  

Partnership 

John A Peel 
Director C2C 

LEP 

Peter Davies 
CWS Partnership 

Prof. Debra Humphris 
Vice-Chancellor UoBtn 

Prof. Michael Davies 
Deputy Vice-Chancellor 

UoSx 

Nick Juba/Sue 
Dare 

FE Rep 

Geoff Raw 
BHCC 

Secretary to the 
Board 

Jenny Rowlands 
CE - LDC 

Alex Bailey 
CE - WBC/ADC 

Kathryn Hall 
CE - MSDC 

Martin 
Randall 

WBC/ADC 

Max Woodford 
LDC 

Nick Hibberd 
BHCC 

 

Lawyer 

Paul Castle 

Caroline Wood 

Councillor 
Geoffrey Theobald 

BHCC 

Trevor Beattie 
SDNPA 

 
 

Philip Carr 

 
 

Thalia Liebig 

 

Amanda 
Menahem 



GREATER BRIGHTON ECONOMIC BOARD 

 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

Part One Page 

19 PROCEDURAL BUSINESS  

 (a) Declaration of Substitutes: Where Members of the Board are 
unable to attend a meeting, a designated substitute for that 
Member may attend, speak and vote in their place for that 
meeting. 

 
(b) Declarations of Interest:  
 

(a) Disclosable pecuniary interests not registered on the register 
of interests; 

(b) Any other interests required to be registered under the local 
code; 

(c) Any other general interest as a result of which a decision on 
the matter might reasonably be regarded as affecting you or 
a partner more than a majority of other people or businesses 
in the ward/s affected by the decision. 

 
In each case, you need to declare  
(i) the item on the agenda the interest relates to; 
(ii) the nature of the interest; and 
(iii) whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest or some other 

interest. 
 
If unsure, Members should seek advice from the committee lawyer or 
administrator preferably before the meeting. 
 
(c) Exclusion of Press and Public: To consider whether, in view of 

the nature of the business to be transacted, or the nature of the 
proceedings, the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting when any of the following items are under consideration. 

 
NOTE: Any item appearing in Part Two of the Agenda states in its 
heading the category under which the information disclosed in the 
report is exempt from disclosure and therefore not available to the 
public. 
 
A list and description of the exempt categories is available from the 
Secretary to the Board. 
 

 

 

20 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 1 - 6 

 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 13 October 2015 (copy 
attached). 

 

 



GREATER BRIGHTON ECONOMIC BOARD 

 
 

21 CHAIRS COMMUNICATIONS  

 

22 UPDATE ON GREATER BRIGHTON INVESTMENT PROGRAMME 7 - 42 

 Report of the Chair, Greater Brighton Officer Programme Board (copy 
attached). 

 

 Contact Officer: Thalia Liebig Tel: 01273 290445  
 

23 UPDATE ON GREATER BRIGHTON DEVOLUTION BID 43 - 78 

 Report of the Chair, Greater Brighton Officer Programme Board (copy 
attached). 

 

 Contact Officer: Thalia Liebig Tel: 01273 290445  
 

24 UPDATE ON COASTAL WEST SUSSEX AND GREATER BRIGHTON 
LOCAL STRATEGIC STATEMENT 

 

 (Liz Hobden, Planning Manager Brighton & Hove City Council)  
 

25 PRESENTATION ON WORTHING TOWN CENTRE REGENERATION  

 (Martin Randall, Director for the Economy Adur & Worthing Council)  
 

26 UPDATE ON GREATER BRIGHTON PROJECT PIPELINE 79 - 86 

 Report of the Chair, Greater Brighton Officer Programme Board (copy 
attached). 

 

 Contact Officer: Thalia Liebig Tel: 01273 290445  
 

 PART TWO 

27 GREATER BRIGHTON PROJECT PIPELINE- EXEMPT CATEGORY 3 87 - 222 

 Report of the Chair, Greater Brighton Officer Programme Board (copy 
attached). 

 

 Contact Officer: Thalia Liebig Tel: 01273 290445  
 

28 PART TWO MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 223 - 224 

 Part Two minutes of the previous meeting held on 13 October 2015 
(copy attached). 

 

 

29 PART TWO PROCEEDINGS  

 To consider whether the items listed in Part Two of the agenda and 
decisions thereon should remain exempt from disclosure to the press 
and public. 

 

 
 
 



GREATER BRIGHTON ECONOMIC BOARD 

 
 

 



 
 

 
GREATER BRIGHTON ECONOMIC BOARD 

 
10.00am 13 OCTOBER 2015 

 
SHOREHAM CENTRE, POND ROAD, SHOREHAM-BY-SEA, WEST SUSSEX BN43 5WU 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: Councillors Parkin (Chair) Morgan, G Theobald, Turner and Wall 
 
Business Partners: Prof. Crampton, Prof. Davies, John A. Peel, Dean Orgill, Peter Davies, 
Andrew Swayne, Nick Juba, Trevor Beattie 
 
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

11 PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
11a Declarations of substitutes 
 
11.1 Councillor Turner was present as substitute for Councillor Humphries 
 
11b Declarations of interests 
 
11.3 There were none. 
 
11c Exclusion of the press and public 
 
11.4 In accordance with Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (“the Act”), the 

Board considered whether the public should be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of any item of business on the grounds that it is likely in view of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public 
were present during it, there would be disclosure to them of confidential information as 
defined in Section 100A (3) of the Act. 

 
11.5   RESOLVED- That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 

consideration of the items contained in part two of the agenda. 
 
12 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
12.1 RESOLVED- That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 7 July 2015 be approved 

and signed as the correct record.  
 
13 CHAIRS COMMUNICATIONS 
 
13.1 The Chair provided the following communications: 

1



 

 
 

GREATER BRIGHTON ECONOMIC BOARD 13 OCTOBER 
2015 

 
“I’d like to take this opportunity to welcome a new Member of the Board: Nick Juba from 
City College. 
I’d also like to record our thanks to Councillor Rob Blackman for his work as Member of 
the Board. 
Unfortunately this will be the last meeting for Prof. Crampton and I’d like to also extend 
thanks for his work as a Member of the Board 
 
“We have a number of observers at today’s meeting that I would like to welcome: 
Councillor Gillian Brown, Leader of Arun District Council and Robert Cottrill, Chief 
Executive at Eastbourne Borough Council 
 
“I’d also like to inform the Board that I recently received a letter from Rt. Hon Greg Clark 
MP in which he stated that he was looking forward to meeting representatives from the 
Board to discuss the Greater Brighton devolution bid and that he had found it an exciting 
proposal” 

 
14 UPDATE ON GREATER BRIGHTON INVESTMENT PROGRAMME 
 
14.1 The Board considered a report of the Chair, Greater Brighton Officer Programme Board 

that provided a progress update on the Greater Brighton Investment Programme that 
included projects that have already been allocated City Deal and Coast to Capital 
Growth Deal funding and covered the period 15 July to 15 September 2015.  
 

14.2 The Chair asked officers if there were any issues that needed attention from the Board. 
 

14.3 Max Woodford clarified that whilst the Programme workload was high; there was no 
specific cause for concern or issue. 
 

14.4 Andrew Swayne asked if there were any improvements that could be made and applied 
to processes for future bids. 
 

14.5 Nick Hibberd stated that whilst the programme was progressing well, there had been 
key elements of learning. Specifically, this was to plan further ahead and to escalate any 
issues quickly. Nick Hibberd added that the key next step was drawing down the funding 
from the accountable body. 
 

14.6 Nick Hibberd relayed to the Board that the Broadband Voucher Scheme had now 
completed and the additional funding had been spent in its entirety. Overall, 600 
businesses had used the Scheme which was a very successful.  
 

14.7 Councillor Theobald noted that Councillor Blackman had requested that the Scheme be 
extended to parts of Lewes and asked if this had been implemented.  
 

14.8 Max Woodford confirmed that the Scheme had been extended to the entire LEP area, 
including Lewes. 
 

14.9 RESOLVED- That the Board note the report. 
 
 

2



 

 
 

GREATER BRIGHTON ECONOMIC BOARD 13 OCTOBER 
2015 

15 UPDATE ON GREATER BRIGHTON DEVOLUTION BID 
 
15.1 The Board considered a report of the Chair, Greater Brighton Officer Programme Board 

that sought formal approval of the Greater Brighton Devolution Prospectus and for 
agreement on the next steps. 
 

15.2 Councillor Theobald congratulated officers for producing a comprehensive and detailed 
report in a short amount of time.  
 

15.3 Geoff Raw relayed to the Board that the process of devolution would be a long-term as 
demonstrated by the process undertaken by Greater Manchester.  
 

15.4 Andrew Swayne stated his agreement that the process of devolution would be long-
term. 
 

15.5 The Chair expressed his congratulations to officers who had put together a proposal 
very quickly and at short notice.  
 

15.6 Councillor Wall reiterated the congratulatory comments made adding that the process 
could lead to benefit for the local authorities involved in sharing information and 
achieving best value in the delivery of public services. 
 

15.7 John A. Peel noted that the Chancellor of the Exchequer had made clear that any 
transfer of powers under devolution would be to a directly-elected mayor. This would be 
difficult to negotiate and asked how it was intended to challenge that requirement in the 
context of the region not sharing that view.  
 

15.8 The Chair stated that he had attended a meeting at Whitehall the previous week and 
understood there was no set policy on the requirement for a directly-elected mayor. 
 

15.9 John A. Peel thanked the Chair for his assurance and noted that of the 38 devolution 
bids from various authorities; only 4 had included a proposal for a directly-elected 
mayor. 
 

15.10 Councillor Theobald stated that he was sure Department for Communities & Local 
Government (DCLG) ministers would assess each bid on its merits, subject to the scale 
of the devolution. 
 

3



 

 
 

GREATER BRIGHTON ECONOMIC BOARD 13 OCTOBER 
2015 

15.11 RESOLVED- That the Board: 
 

(1) Formally approve the Prospectus; 
 
(2) Agree the continued development of the proposals contained within the 

Prospectus, delegating authority to the Greater Brighton Officer Programme Board 
(‘the Officer Board’) working in partnership with the Board, the Coast to Capital 
Local Enterprise Partnership (C2C LEP), the Three Southern Counties and other 
neighbouring authorities, wider partners and stakeholders and in line with feedback 
and guidance from Government, and; 

 
(3) Agree the funding of additional consultancy support for the continued development 

of the proposals and the associated business cases.  The Officer Board will ensure 
the best use of these resources, drawing these down as required against clear 
outputs.  Any additional costs will be capped at £50,000. 

 
16 HCA UPDATE AND LAND PROGRAMME 
 
16.1 The Board considered a presentation from Ken Glendinning,
[...]
 
16.9 Ken Glendinning confirmed that the HCA could use such powers but it was not their 

preferred tool of governance or delivery.  
 
17 NEW MODELS OF HOUSING DELIVERY 
 
17.1 The Board considered a presentation from Rhys Daniel and Anna Wallace of Hyde 

Housing that provided information on housing delivery and context in the Greater 
Brighton region. 
 

17.2 Councillor Theobald enquired with regard to funding and investment for housing 
delivery. 
 

17.3 Anna Wallace stated that the Hyde Group were a large organisation and in a position to 
borrow and opportunities were available through European Investment Bank funding 
that was set at a cheap interest rate for social investment. Rhys Daniel added that the 
more pertinent question was that of land provision in the region and discussions with 
local authorities, housing associations and HCA were ongoing. 
 

17.4 Geoff Raw stated that in the case of Brighton & Hove, the authority was asset rich but 
cash poor which meant that such a proposal was attractive in their specific case 
although land would still be difficult to obtain. He added that Housing Revenue Accounts 
and housing stock had been affected by national changes and a modal shift in housing 
delivery was likely to be required.  
 

17.5 Jenny Rowlands enquired with regard to estimated timescales from the procurement of 
land to construction. 
 

17.6 Rhys Daniel stated that a five year period had been set for delivering a substantial 
number of homes but that had to be placed in the context of the usual difficulties of 
development and the planning approval process.  

 
18 GREATER BRIGHTON PROJECT PIPELINE 
 
18.1 The Board considered a report of the Chair, Greater Brighton Officer Programme Board 

that presented an updated Project Pipeline 2016/17 comprising of the ‘long-list’ of 
projects that the City Region intended to submit for capital grant funding to the Coast to 
Capital Local Enterprise Partnership (C2C LEP) as part of Round 3 of the Local Growth 
Fund (LGF). 
 

18.2 RESOLVED- That the Board: 
 
(1) Agree the Pipeline, recognising that new projects may still come forward; 

 
(2) Submit the Pipeline, as listed in Section 4, to the C2C LEP for consideration for 

future LGF funding and inclusion in the Strategic Economic Plan, and; 
 

(3) Task the Greater Brighton Officer Programme Board with developing outline 
business cases for each of the projects contained within the Pipeline, to ensure 
that the City Region’s is ready to respond to any future LGF announcements. 

5



 

 
 

GREATER BRIGHTON ECONOMIC BOARD 13 OCTOBER 
2015 

 
19 GREATER BRIGHTON PROJECT PIPELINE- EXEMPT CATEGORY 3 
 
19.1 The Board moved to private session to discuss confidential information pertaining to 

Item 18 before returning to open session. 
 
 
20 PART TWO PROCEEDINGS 
 
20.1    RESOLVED- That the Part 2 appendix and minute item remain exempt from disclosure 

from the press and public. 
 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 12.00pm 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 

6



GREATER BRIGHTON ECONOMIC 
BOARD 

Agenda Item 22 

 
 

 
 

Subject: 
Update on Greater Brighton Investment 
Programme 

Date of Meeting: 26 January 2015 

Report of: Chair, Greater Brighton Officer Programme Board 

Contact Officer: Name: Nick Hibberd Tel: 01273 293756 

 Email: nick.hibberd@brighton-hove.gov.uk  

LA(s) affected: All 

 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND POLICY CONTEXT: 

1.1 This report provides the Greater Brighton Economic Board (‘the Board’) with a 
progress update on the Greater Brighton Investment Programme (‘the 
Programme’). 

1.2 The period covered by this report is 16 September 2015 to 16 December 2015. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 

2.1  The Board is asked to note the contents of this report. 
 
3. PROGRAMME HIGHLIGHTS: 
 
Schedule Status 

3.1 The Programme Dashboard and Reporting Book that are attached as Appendix 
1 and 2 provide an overview of each project contained within the Pr
[...]
e next 
few months advising of progress and sources of further information.  
 
Project on track.  
 

Status  RAG* Comments  

10. Inception and Set Up A LTB Decisions made- Funding agreement in draft. 

11. Time G Procurement ongoing through Major Projects Framework- on track 

12. Spend  G On track 

13. Impact G  

14. Risk Management G Has support of all parties. No planning issues identified for phase 1. 

Completed By  H Shepherd Date 05th December 2015. 

 
 

42



GREATER BRIGHTON ECONOMIC 
BOARD 

Agenda Item 23 

 
 

 
 

Subject: Update on Greater Brighton Devolution Bid 

Date of Meeting: 26 January 2016 

Report of: Chair, Greater Brighton Officer Programme Board 

Contact 
Officer: 

Name: Nick Hibberd Tel: 01273 29-3756 

 Email: nick.hibberd@brighton-hove.gov.uk  

LA(s) affected: All 

 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT: 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform the Greater Brighton Economic Board 

(‘the Board’) of progress in relation to the development of the City Region’s 
devolution bid since its last meeting on 13 October 2015. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
2.1 That the Board: 
 

(1) Note the contents of this report, and; 
 

(2) Receive a verbal update at its meeting on 26 January 2016 on the City 
Region’s Ministerial challenge session, confirmed for 14 January 2016, and 
the recommended next steps in line with the feedback that is received. 

 
3. BACKGROUND AND CONTEXT: 

 
3.1 On 04 September 2015, the Board submitted the City Region’s Devolution 

Prospectus (‘the Prospectus’), Platforms for Productivity, to the Secretary of 
State for the Department for Communities & Local Government (DCLG).  The 
Prospectus was formally approved by the Board on 13 October 2015. 
 

3.2 The proposals contained within the Prospectus are a natural progression from 
the Greater Brighton City Deal (2014) and the Coast to Capital Local Enterprise 
Partnership (C2C LEP) Growth Deal (2014).  They are aimed at accelerating 
growth and seek the 
[...]
ton’s bid for devolution will follow the national process; it will be 
subjected to one or more Ministerial challenge sessions, followed by a period of 
negotiation with Government officials before a “devolution deal” is signed.  All 
bids will be ‘pressed hard’ on housing and governance.  For Greater Brighton, 
extra attention will likely be devoted to the City Region’s relationships with the 
3SC. 
 

3.13 On 08 December 2015, the Board received confirmation from Government that 
the City Region’s Ministerial challenge session will, depending upon 

46



 
 

parliamentary business, take place with Baroness Williams of Trafford on 
Thursday 14 January 2016. 
 

3.14 Greater Brighton’s ‘pitch team’ will comprise: 
 

1. Cllr Neil Parkin 
Chair of the Board and Leader of Adur District Council 

2. Cllr Warren Morgan 
Leader of Brighton & Hove City Council 

3. Prof Debra Humphris 
Vice-Chancellor University of Brighton 

4. Prof Michael Davies 
Pro Vice Chancellor University of Sussex 

5. Nick Juba 
Chief Executive City College Brighton & Hove 

6. Andrew Swayne 
Chairman Adur & Worthing Business Partnership 

7. Phil Jones 
Coast to Capital Board Member and Managing Director Wired Sussex 

8. Geoff Raw 
Chief Executive Brighton & Hove City Council 
 

The ‘pitch team’ has been drawn from the City Region’s local authorities, local 
enterprise partnership, business and further and higher education sectors to 
cover the ambitious programme developed by the Board. 

 
3.15 The Ministerial challenge session will last for approximately 1 hour; it will 

comprise a 10 minute presentation by the City Region’s ‘pitch team’, followed by 
questions from the Ministerial team.  To aid the discussions, a Greater Brighton 
Devolution Brochure’ has been produced and is attached as Appendix 2. 

 
3.16 The Board will receive a verbal update at its meeting on 26 January 2016 on 

the City Region’s Ministerial challenge session.  This update will include 
recommended next steps, in
[...]
ipeline, recognising that new projects may still come 

forward; 
 
(2) Endorse the project ‘shortlist’, and; 
 
(3) Task the Officer Programme Board with completing a C2C LEP Growth 

Projects Application Form for all projects on the ‘shortlist’, by 31 March 2016 
deadline. 

 
3. CONTEXT/ BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
3.1 The C2C LEP secured an allocation of £240m for 2015-2021 through Growth 

Deal rounds one and two. 
 

79

mailto:nick.hibberd@brighton-hove.gov.uk


3.2 To date, the Board has successfully secured a Local Growth Fund (LGF) 
allocation of approximately £92m for the Greater Brighton Investment 
Programme (‘the Programme’) through these first two rounds. 
 

3.3 On 25 November 2015, Government reconfirmed the full amount of funding 
required to meet existing Growth Deal commitments from 2016/17-2020/21 as 
part of the Spending Review 2015.  Government also confirmed a continuing 
LGF totalling up to £12b to 2020/21.  Not all of this £12bn has been allocated, 
indicating that Government may launch a future round of funding to deliver 
growth projects. 
 

3.4 On 22 December 2015, the C2C LEP launched a call for Growth Projects for “if 
and when” future Government funding becomes available.  At the time of writing, 
an announcement on any future funding from LGF remains speculative and the 
C2C LEP’s process, criteria and application form may all change. 
 

3.5 The C2C LEP is expecting “fewer projects, better argued”.  The amount of 
funding available nationally has reduced and, in order to secure a decent 
allocation, the C2C LEP will need specific and well developed schemes to put 
forward to Government. 
 

3.6 To enable applicants to prioritise the projects that they submit for funding in this 
round, the C2C LEP has set out clear ‘fundamental tests’ and, for those projects 
passing these, ‘assessment criteria’ against which they will be scored.  The 
information provided via the completed Growth Projects Application Form will 
enable the C2C LEP to
[...]
 these projects are seeking a total allocation of approximately £78m, 

with the estimated project costs totalling £325m. 
 

3.13 Draft versions of the completed Growth Projects Application Form for the projects 
contained within the ‘shortlist’ are attached in as Appendix 2 Part Two of the 
agenda.  Pending the Board’s endorsement, these will continue to be developed 
ahead of their submission on 31 March 2016. 

 
4.  CONCLUSION  
 
4.1  The Board has been enormously successful in securing funding for its 

Investment Programme through rounds 1 and 2 of the LGF.  To ensure the City 
Region’s continued success in this next round, the Board is asked to endorse the 
project ‘shortlist’ and task the Officer Programme Board with completing the 
associated C2C LEP Growth Projects Application Forms, for submission by 31 
March 2016. 

 
5. FINANCIAL & OTHER IMPLICATIONS: 

 
Financial Implications: 

 
5.1  The projects proposed for the ‘shortlist’ round of funding through the 

government’s Growth Funding plans will require detailed feasibility studies and 
business plans to be put in place. This will include identifying match funding of 
50% for non-transport projects and 15% for transport projects and this may be 
met through a combination of bidding exercises for additional grant funding, 
working within partnerships or the use of existing capital resources. There is no 
limit on the amount of bidding that can be requested for each project although the 
investment is specifically of a capital nature.  

 
 Finance Officer Consulted: Rob Allen, Principal Accountant Date: 14/01/16 
 

Legal Implications: 
 

82



5.2  The main legal implication arising relates to the state aid status of the individual 
project on the shortlist and sufficient analysis will be required to be undertaken to 
satisfy the fundamental test for each project. 

   
 Lawyer Consulted: Bob Bruce Deputy Head of Law BHCC Date: 06/01/16 
 
 Equalities Implications: 
 
5.3 None 
 
 Sustainability I
[...]
cture Package (including Sustainable 
Transport) 
 

Mid Sussex District Council 

Burgess Hill Growth Area - Science & Technology Park 
 

Mid Sussex District Council 

1gig City Region 
 

TBC – City Region Wide 
 

Greater Brighton Bike Share Programme TBC – City Region Wide 
 

Greater Brighton Intelligent Transport Systems Packages TBC – City Region Wide 
 

Greater Brighton Bus Network Enhancements 
 

TBC – City Region Wide 
 

Greater Brighton Station Sites 
(including Newhaven, Brighton, Hove, Burgess Hill, Worthing and Durrington-on-
Sea) 

TBC – City Region Wide 

 

85



86



Document is Restricted

87





Document is Restricted

223




	Agenda
	20 Minutes of the previous meeting
	22 Update on Greater Brighton Investment Programme
	Enc. 1 for Update on Greater Brighton Investment Programme_v1
	dashboard

	Enc. 2 for Update on Greater Brighton Investment Programme

	23 Update on Greater Brighton Devolution Bid
	BHCC GBR vision Jan 2016 v6

	26 Update on Greater Brighton Project Pipeline
	27 Greater Brighton Project Pipeline- Exempt Category 3
	28 Part Two minutes of the previous meeting



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

 
GREATER BRIGHTON ECONOMIC BOARD 

 
10.00am 26 JANUARY 2016 

 
QUEEN ELIZABETH II ROOM, SHOREHAM CENTRE 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: Councillors Parkin (Chair), Humphreys, Morgan, G Theobald and Wall 
 
Business Partners: Prof. Davies, John A. Peel, Caroline Wood 
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

21 PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
21a    Declarations of Substitutes 
 
21.1 Caroline Wood was present as substitute for Peter Davies. 

 
21b     Declarations of Interests 

 
21.2 There were none.  
 
21c     Exclusion of press and public 

 
21.3 In accordance with Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (“the Act”), the 

Board considered whether the public should be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of any item of business on the grounds that it is likely in view of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public 
were present during it, there would be disclosure to them of confidential information as 
defined in Section 100A (3) of the Act. 
 

21.4 RESOLVED- That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the items contained in Part Two of the agenda. 

 
22 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
22.1 RESOLVED- That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 13 October 2015 be 

approved and signed as the correct record. 
 
23 CHAIRS COMMUNICATIONS 
 
23.1 The Chair provided the following communication: 

 



 

2 
 

GREATER BRIGHTON ECONOMIC BOARD 26 JANUARY 
2016 

“I’d like to take this opportunity to welcome a new Member to the Board: Councillor Andy 
Smith from Lewes District Council”.  

 
24 UPDATE ON GREATER BRIGHTON INVESTMENT PROGRAMME 
 
24.1 The Board considered a report of the Chair, Greater Brighton Officer Programme Board 

that provided a progress update on the Greater Brighton Investment Programme that 
included projected that had already been allocated City Deal and Coast to Capital 
Growth Deal funding and covered the period 16 September 2015 to 16 December 2015. 
 

24.2 John A. Peel noted that there had been a drift toward delay in projects and asked what 
actions were being taken to advance projects quickly.  
 

24.3 Nick Hibberd stated that there had been some delay to enable the accountable body to 
become familiar with projects and process and some problems had been experienced 
with State Aid. He strongly believed that the process would quicken henceforth from 
established working practices and becoming more familiar with a new process adding 
that getting critical projects over the line may mean escalation.  
 

24.4 RESOLVED- That the Board note the report 
 
25 UPDATE ON GREATER BRIGHTON DEVOLUTION BID 
 
25.1 The Board considered a report of the Chair, Greater Brighton Officer Programme Board 

that provided an update on progress in relation to the development of the City Region’s 
devolution bid since the previous meeting held on 13 October 2015. 
 

25.2 Nick Hibberd updated the Board on recent developments noting that a meeting had 
been held with Baroness Williams from whom a letter of thanks had been received with 
a further meeting with government officials scheduled for the current week. 
 

25.3 Councillor Morgan congratulated officers for their work and the Chair of the Board for 
leading the delegation.  
 

25.4 The Chair echoed the congratulations to officers adding that the meeting had gone very 
well. 
 

25.5 Councillor Theobald stated that a second line between Brighton station and Three 
Bridges station was essential to improve access to and from London and he sought 
assurance that the matter had been raised. 
 

25.6 Geoff Raw stated that the matter had been raised and there had been further discussion 
with the Department for Transport (DfT) and input from the new Chief Executive of 
Coast to Capital on the matter.  
 

25.7 Phillip Carr agreed that the meeting had gone well and ministers had subsequently 
commended the diversity of the proposals and the range of skills and backgrounds of 
those presenting them. 
 



 

3 
 

GREATER BRIGHTON ECONOMIC BOARD 26 JANUARY 
2016 

25.8 Councillor Wall stated it was important that the focus of the Greater Brighton region and 
the 3SC’s be closely aligned and planned to ensure there was no duplication in work 
and that it met the respective local authorities aims. Councillor Wall stated that there 
were three essential issues: transport, infrastructure and housing and progress required 
consensus and political support. 

 
25.9 RESOLVED-   That the Board: 
 

(1) Note the contents of the report, and; 
 
(2) Receive a verbal update at its meeting on 26 January 2016 on the City Region’s 

Ministerial challenge session, confirmed for 14 January 2016, and the recommended 
next steps in line with the feedback that is received. 

 
26 UPDATE ON COASTAL WEST SUSSEX AND GREATER BRIGHTON LOCAL 

STRATEGIC STATEMENT 
 
26.1 The Board considered a presentation from Caroline Wood and Liz Hobden (Planning 

Manager- Brighton & Hove City Council) that detailed the strategic context and 
objectives plus next steps of the Local Strategic Statement refresh. 
 

26.2 Geoff Raw stated that the Local Strategic Statement was an ongoing demonstration of 
co-operation and formulation of a robust process that would assist with infrastructure 
bids and demonstrations to central government.  
 

26.3 RESOLVED- That the presentation be noted. 
 
27 PRESENTATION ON WORTHING TOWN CENTRE REGENERATION 
 
27.1 The Board considered a presentation from Martin Randall detailing several regeneration 

projects that were planned and in progress in Worthing Town Centre. 
 

27.2 Councillor Theobald thanked Martin Randall for his presentation adding that he had 
found the projects very impressive. 
 

27.3 Councillor Humphreys stated that whilst there were constraints there was potential for 
delivery on a number of exciting projects and he was very keen to push these forward. 
 

27.4 Amanda Menahem enquired as to the timescales of delivery for the projects. 
 

27.5 Martin Randall explained that delivery was programmed for 2018-2021 but each project 
required overlap with the necessary public realm improvements.  
 

27.6 Councillor Smith stated that the focus in programme delivery for Lewes was on creating 
revenue streams as the authority was capital rich but currency poor. 
 

27.7 Martin Randall agreed that whilst asset sales would provide capital receipts, creating 
new revenue streams was more important, albeit more challenging.  
 



 

4 
 

GREATER BRIGHTON ECONOMIC BOARD 26 JANUARY 
2016 

27.8 Councillor Wall noted the complexities in convincing developers toward mixed home, 
retail and office space.  
 

27.9 RESOLVED- That the presentation be noted. 
 
28 UPDATE ON GREATER BRIGHTON PROJECT PIPELINE 
 
28.1 The Board considered a report of the Chair, Greater Brighton Officer Programme Board 

that sought endorsement of a shortlist of projects prioritised to be submitted to the Coast 
to Capital (C2C) Local Economic Partnership (LEP) Growth Projects.  
 

28.2 John A. Peel stated that on behalf of the LEP, he was very encouraged by the positive 
approach to the process displayed by the Board. 
 

28.3 RESOLVED- That the Board: 
 

(1) Endorse the amended Pipeline, recognising that new projects may still come forward; 
 
(2) Endorse the project ‘shortlist’, and; 
 
(3) Task the Officer Programme Board with completing a C2C LEP Growth Projects 

Application Form for all projects on the ‘shortlist’, by 31 March 2016 deadline. 
 
29 GREATER BRIGHTON PROJECT PIPELINE- EXEMPT CATEGORY 3 
 
29.1 The Board moved to private session to discuss confidential information pertaining to 

Item 28 before returning to open session. 
 
30 PART TWO MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
30.1 RESOLVED- That the Part Two minutes of the previous meeting held on 13 October 

2015 be approved and signed as the correct record. 
 
31 PART TWO PROCEEDINGS 
 
31.1 RESOLVED- That the Part Two appendix and minute item remain exempt from 

disclosure from the press and public. 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 11.45am 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 



 

5 
 

GREATER BRIGHTON ECONOMIC BOARD 26 JANUARY 
2016 

 
 
Dated this day of  

 


